ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

MİGROS TİCARET A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

(Currencies other than TL are expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

12

NOTE 2 -  BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1 Basis of presentation (Continued)

2.1.2 Changes in the accounting policies, estimates and errors (Continued)

On 31 December 2020, the Group reviewed the calculation applied in the prior period for the calculation

of TFRS 16 lease liability, which became effective as of 1 January 2019. The Group has adjusted the

effects of this change retrospectively in accordance with TAS 8 "Accounting Policies, Changes in

Accounting Estimates and Errors". The effect of this adjustment made on 31 December 2020 on prior

years' profits and net profit for the period as of 30 September 2020 are as follows:

Previously

Reported

Restatement

Effect Restated

30 September

2020

30 September

2020

30 September

2020

ASSETS

Current assets:

Prepaid expenses  176.296 ( 120.843)  55.453

Total current assets  6.752.316 ( 120.843)  6.631.473

Non-current assets:

Prepaid expenses  95.678 ( 10.274)  85.404

Right of use assets  2.753.137 ( 224.019)  2.529.118

Deferred tax assets  75.267 ( 13.342)  61.925

Total non-currents assets  8.385.245 ( 247.635)  8.137.610

Total assets  15.137.561 ( 368.478)  14.769.083

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:

Lease liabilities  223.537  348.539  572.076

Total current liabilities  9.401.689  348.539  9.750.228

Non-current liabilities:

Lease liabilities  2.853.737 ( 751.830)  2.101.907

Total non-current liabilities  5.637.474 ( 751.830)  4.885.644

Total liabilities  15.039.163 ( 403.291)  14.635.872

EQUITY

Attributable to equity holders of parent  95.954  34.813  130.767

Accumulated losses ( 465.011)  31.300 ( 433.711)

Net loss for the period ( 281.685)  3.513 ( 278.172)

Non-controlling interest  2.444 -   2.444

Total equity  98.398  34.813  133.211

Total liabilities  15.137.561 ( 368.478)  14.769.083

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

MİGROS TİCARET A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

(Currencies other than TL are expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

13

NOTE 2 -  BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1 Basis of presentation (Continued)

2.1.2 Changes in the accounting policies, estimates and errors (Continued)

Previously

Reported

Restatement

Effect

Discontinued

operations

classification effect Restated

PROFIT OR LOSS 30 Eylül

2020

30 Eylül

2020

30 Eylül

2020 30 Eylül 2020

Revenue 21.107.907 -   ( 244.751) 20.863.156

Cost of sales (-) ( 15.584.935) ( 473.488)  181.920 ( 15.876.503)

Gross profit 5.522.972 ( 473.488) ( 62.831) 4.986.653

General administrative expenses (-) ( 253.338) -   8.585 ( 244.753)

Marketing expenses (-) ( 4.273.957)  501.998  53.124 ( 3.718.835)

Other operating income 182.417 -   ( 247) 182.170

Other operating expense (-) ( 399.013) ( 1.883)  582 ( 400.314)

Operating profit 779.081 26.627 ( 787) 804.921

Income from investment activities 46.818 -   -   46.818

Expenses from investment activities (-) ( 3.842) -   -   ( 3.842)

Operating income before finance income 822.057 26.627 ( 787) 847.897

Financial income 274.862 -   ( 1.776) 273.086

Financial expense (-) ( 1.296.830) ( 18.445)  335 ( 1.314.940)

Net loss before tax from continuing operations ( 199.911)  8.182 ( 2.228) ( 193.957)

Tax expense from continuing operations ( 81.740) ( 4.669)  1.153 ( 85.256)

-Income tax expense ( 131.188) -   1.153 ( 130.035)

- Deferred tax income 49.448 ( 4.669) -   44.779

Continued operations loss ( 281.651)  3.513 ( 1.075) ( 279.213)

Discontinued operations income -   -   1.075   1.075

Net loss for the period ( 281.651)  3.513 -   ( 278.138)
2.1.3 Functional and reporting currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group’s entities are measured using the currency

of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (“the functional currency”). The

consolidated financial statements are presented in TL, which is the functional currency of Migros Ticaret

A.Ş. and the reporting currency of the Group.

2.1.4 Going concern

In accordance with the continuity principle of the business, the consolidated financial tables are prepared

based on the assumption that the Group will benefit from its assets and pay off its liabilities within next

[…]

-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Export -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Import 136.443 15.368   -   -   165.547   22.553   -   -

30 September 2021 31 December 2020

FOREIGN CURRENCY POSITION

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

MİGROS TİCARET A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

(Currencies other than TL are expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

44

NOTE 21 - EXCHANGE RATE RISK AND FOREIGN CURRENCY POSITION (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis as of 30 September 2021 and 31 December 2020 is as follows:

30 September 2021

Foreign Foreign

exchange exchange

appreciation depreciation

20% change in Euro exchange rate

   Euro net asset/liability  34.682 ( 34.682)

Euro net effect  34.682 ( 34.682)

31 December 2020

Foreign Foreign

exchange exchange

appreciation depreciation

20% change in Euro exchange rate

   Euro net asset/liability ( 24.330)  24.330

Euro net effect ( 24.330)  24.330

Gain/Loss

Gain/Loss

NOTE 22 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value estimation

Fair value is the amount at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction

between willing parties, other than in a forced sale or liquidation, and is best evidenced by a quoted

market price, if one exists.

• Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1).

• Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,

either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (level 2).